

No. 20-55408

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF JOURNALISTS AND AUTHORS, INC., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 19-cv-10645
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, U.S. District Judge

**Brief of Americans for Prosperity Foundation as *Amicus Curiae*
in Support of Appellants and Reversal**

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
JASON J. MENDRO
DAVID W. CASAZZA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Attorneys for Americans for Prosperity Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. AB5 Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	13
A. AB5 Classifies Speakers into Favored and Disfavored Groups.....	14
1. Regulating for-profit journalists based on speaker identity is subject to heightened scrutiny	16
2. Regulating the transmission of speech to the public based on the speaker’s identity is subject, at a minimum, to heightened scrutiny	18
B. AB5 Impinges on the Right of Writers and Publishers to Associate Freely	20
II. AB5’s Classifications Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	11
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Sadler</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D.W. Va. 2004).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12, 18, 23
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11, 24, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	14, 15, 18, 19, 28
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	9
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> . 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018).....	4
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	11, 17, 24, 28
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	16
<i>Healey v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	11

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....22

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....27

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....14, 15, 16, 17, 24

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....21, 23

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....15

Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC,
768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....12, 24

Reed v. Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....24

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
514 U.S. 476 (1995).....28

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations.
769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....2

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....22

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....24

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 10, 11, 12, 24, 25, 26

United States v. CIO,
335 U.S. 106 (1948).....18

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....11

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(a).....3
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(b).....4, 5
 Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(c).....5

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2202
 Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.072

Other Authorities

Bill Binion, *California Freelancers Sue to Stop Law That’s Destroying Their Jobs*, Reason (Dec. 23, 2019), <https://reason.com/2019/12/23/california-freelancers-sue-to-stop-ab5-law-thats-destroying-their-jobs-pol-says-those-were-never-good-jobs-anyway/>.....8

COLA Increases for Dollar Limitations on Benefits and Contributions, Internal Revenue Service (Dec. 21, 2019), <https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/cola-increases-for-dollar-limitations-on-benefits-and-contributions>.3

Jill Cowan, *Why Newspapers Are Fighting California’s Landmark Labor Bill*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 12, 2019) <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/09/12/us/newspapers-gig-economy-bill-california.html> 10

Direct Selling Association Applauds Direct Seller Exemption in California AB 5, Direct Selling Association (Sept. 26, 2019), <https://www.dsa.org/events/news/individual-press-release/direct-selling-association-applauds-direct-seller-exemption-in-california-ab-5>5

Elizabeth Grieco, *10 Charts About America’s Newsrooms*, Pew Research Center (Apr. 28, 2020) <https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2020/04/28/10-charts-about-americas-newsrooms> 10

Suhauna Hussain, *Vox Media Cuts Hundreds of Freelance Journalists as AB 5 Takes Effect*, L.A. Times (Dec. 17, 2019), <https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2019-12-17/vox-media-cuts-hundreds-freelancers-ab5>8

Infographic: Freelancing in America 2016, Upwork, https://s3-us-west-1.amazonaws.com/adquiro-content-prod/documents/FU_FreelancinginAmerica2016_Infographic_FIN_AL.pdf.....26

Katie Kilkeny, “*Everybody Is Freaking Out*”: *Freelance Writers Scramble to Make Sense of New California Law*, Hollywood Reporter (Oct. 17, 2019), <https://www.hollywoodreporter.com/news/everybody-is-freaking-freelance-writers-scramble-make-sense-new-california-law-1248195>.....7, 8

Mary Ellen Klas, *Less Local News Means Less Democracy*, Nieman Reports (Sept. 20, 2019), <https://niemanreports.org/articles/less-local-news-means-less-democracy/> 10

Adam Ozimek, *Freelancing in America: 2019*, Upwork (Oct. 3, 2019), <https://www.upwork.com/press/economics/freelancing-and-the-economy-in-2019/>3, 4, 25

Planning Update for 2020, Lake Tahoe Music Festival (May 13, 2020), <https://www.tahoemusic.org/index.html>7

Margot Roosevelt, *New California Labor Law AB 5 Is Already Changing How Businesses Treat Workers*, L.A. Times (Feb. 14, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2020-02-14/la-fi-california-independent-contractor-small-business-ab5>6, 7

Aaron Smith, *Gig Work, Online Selling & Home Sharing*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 17, 2016), <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2016/11/17/labor-platforms-technology-enabled-gig-work>.....25, 26

Staffing to Address New Independent Contractor Test,
Legislative Analyst’s Office (Feb. 11, 2020),
<https://lao.ca.gov/Publications/Report/4151>6
